

December 14, 2022

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF TO PROTECT WORKERS' RIGHTS

Chicago — Attorney General Kwame Raoul, as part of a coalition of 16 attorneys general, filed an amicus brief with the U.S. Supreme Court defending workers' rights.

The brief was filed in *Glacier Northwest Inc v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local Union No. 174*, a case that will be heard in the Supreme Court in January 2023.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The National Labor Relations Act	2
B. Facts And Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. Glacier’s Lawsuit Improperly Interferes With The NLRB’s Authority	9
B. Glacier’s Argument That Intentional Property Destruction Is Never Protected Is Contrary To The Purpose Of The Act, Contradicted By The NLRB’s Caselaw, And Would Undermine The Benefits The Act Gives To States	11
C. The Washington Supreme Court Correctly Determined That The Drivers’ Strike Was At Least Arguably Protected Under The Act.....	16
D. The “Local Interest” Exception Does Not Apply Here.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	4
<i>Boghosian Raisin Packing Co.</i> 342 N.L.R.B. 383 (2004)	18
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54,</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	20
<i>Cent. Okla. Milk Producers Ass’n</i> 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Cent. Okla. Milk Producers Ass’n</i> 285 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1960).....	13-14
<i>Div. 1287 of the Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of America v. Missouri</i> 374 U.S. 74 (1963).....	3
<i>Falls Stamping & Welding Co. v. Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers, Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of America, Region II</i> 744 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union 776</i> 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	5, 10
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	12
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	16

<i>Int'l Union, United Auto, Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of America. v. Russell</i> 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	21
<i>Johnnie Johnson Tire Co.</i> 271 N.L.R.B. 293 (1984), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Johnnie Johnson Tire Co. v. NLRB</i> 767 F.2d 916 (Table) (5th Cir. 1985).....	4, 12, 19
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.</i> 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Leprino Cheese Co.</i> 424 F.2d 184 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Leprino Cheese Co. v. NLRB</i> 400 U.S. 915 (1970).....	13
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114</i> 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	20
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	21
<i>Lumbee Farms Coop., Inc.</i> 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987), <i>enforced by</i> <i>Lumbee Farms Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> 850 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1988) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1010 (1989).....	13-14
<i>NLRB v. A. Lasaponara & Sons, Inc.</i> 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1976)	13-14
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	12, 19

<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	4, 12
<i>Rockford Redi-Mix, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> <i>Local 325, Gen. Chauffeurs, Helpers &</i> <i>Sales Drivers of Rockford</i> 551 N.E.2d 1333 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)	17, 18
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen's</i> <i>Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	1-2, 4-6, 10-11, 16, 19
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist.</i> <i>Council of Carpenters</i> 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	3
<i>United Auto, Aircraft & Agric. Implement</i> <i>Workers of America v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> 351 U.S. 266 (1956).....	21
<i>United Constr. Workers, Affiliated with</i> <i>United Mine Workers of America v.</i> <i>Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	21

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169)	
§ 151.....	1-3, 12
§ 157.....	3, 12, 18
§ 158.....	3
§ 163.....	12
§§ 153-156.....	4, 10

Washington State Court Rules

Wash. Civil Rule 12(b)17

Other Authorities

79 Cong. Rec. S7668 (1935).....2

Michael J. Heilman,

*The National Labor Relations Act at Fifty:
Roots Revisited, Heart Rediscovered,*

23 Duq. L. Rev. 1059 (1985)2

Michael L. Wachter,

*The Striking Success of the National
Labor Relations Act,*

Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law 427 (2012),

[https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1492&context=faculty_scholarship)

[viewcontent.cgi?article=1492&context](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1492&context=faculty_scholarship)

[=faculty_scholarship](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1492&context=faculty_scholarship).....2, 9-10

Pub. Broad. Sys.,

*American Experience: Labor Wars in
the U.S.,*

[https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/americanexper](https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/americanexperience/features/theminewars-labor-wars-us/)

[ience/features/theminewars-labor-wars-us/](https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/americanexperience/features/theminewars-labor-wars-us/)

(last visited Nov. 30, 2022)10

Restatement (Second) of Torts

(1965 & WL Oct. 2022 update).....15

Univ. of Washington,

Civil Rights and Labor History Consortium,

Seattle General Strike Project,

<https://depts.washington.edu/labhist/strike/>

(last visited Nov. 30, 2022)10
